

---

---

No. 01-71662

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

HEMP INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A RULE OF  
THE DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE DKT  
LIBERTY PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Julie M. Carpenter  
Bruce V. Spiva  
Erin Albritton  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC  
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE DEA’S INTERPRETIVE RULE EFFECTS A *PER SE* TAKING BOTH BECAUSE IT AUTHORIZES THE PERMANENT PHYSICAL SEIZURE OF PETITIONERS’ PROPERTY, AND BECAUSE IT DENIES ALL BENEFICIAL USE OF THAT PROPERTY ..... 4

    A. The Rule Effects A *Per Se* Physical Taking ..... 4

    B. The Rule Effects A *Per Se* Regulatory Taking ..... 7

II. THE DEA’S INTERPRETIVE RULE EFFECTS AN IRREMEDIALABLE, UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING BECAUSE IT DOES NOT FURTHER ANY CONCEIVABLE PUBLIC PURPOSE ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	3
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	5
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	10
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	8
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>McDougal v. County of Imperial</i> , 942 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001) .....	8
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..	4, 10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	3, 8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 216 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2589 (2001) .....	8
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 861 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	3, 5

*Yesler Terrace Community Council v. Cisneros*, 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . 2

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 801(2) . . . . . 11

21 U.S.C. § 802(16) . . . . . 11

21 U.S.C. § 841(a) . . . . . 6

21 U.S.C. § 844(a) . . . . . 7

21 U.S.C. § 881(a) . . . . . 6

**REGULATIONS**

*Exemption From Control of Certain Industrial Products and  
Materials Derived From the Cannabis Plant*,  
66 Fed. Reg. 51,539 (Oct. 9, 2001) . . . . . 7

*Interpretation of Listing of "Tetrahydrocannabinols" in Schedule I*,  
66 Fed. Reg. 51,530 (Oct. 9, 2001) . . . . . 6, 12

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Comments on Proposed Rule, Clarification of Listing of  
"Tetrahydrocannabinols" in Schedule I* (Dec. 10, 2001) . . . . . 12, 13

No. 01-71662
